

BEING a By-Law of the Town of Ste. Anne to amend its By-Law No. 2-2022 to authorize the expenditure and borrowing of money for the construction of a wastewater treatment lagoon expansion and associated works, as a local improvement.

WHEREAS, the Town of Ste. Anne, by its By-Law No. 2-2022, which was authorized by Municipal Board Order No. E-22-066, is inter alia, authorized to issue borrowing in the amount of \$4,400,000.00;

AND WHEREAS, no borrowing as authorized by said By-Law No. 2-2022 has been issued or sold;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and expedient to amend said By-Law No. 2-2022 to provide for an increase of project costs, and that the authorized amount of borrowing to be issued be increased by the amount of \$1,010,000.00 from \$4,400,000.00 to \$5,410,000.00;

AND WHEREAS, it is deemed expedient to amend said By-Law No. 2-2022 to provide for the increase in authorized borrowing authority;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Town of Ste. Anne in council duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT By-Law No. 2-2022 of the Town of Ste. Anne BE AND THE SAME IS HEREBY AMENDED to provide for an increase in the amount of authorized borrowing authority in the amount of \$1,010,000.00 from \$4,400,000.00 to \$5,410,000.00.
- 2. THAT Schedule "A" to said By-Law No. 2-2022 be cancelled, and Schedule "A" <u>as amended</u> hereto be substituted therefor.
- 3. THAT Schedule "B" to said By-Law No. 2-2022 be cancelled, and Schedule "B" <u>as amended</u> hereto be substituted therefor.

DONE AND PASSED by the Council of the Towassembled this day of	•
	Mayor
	Chief Administrative Officer
Read a first time this 22 nd day of March, 2023. Read a second time this day of Read a third time this day of	